ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1735 By: Gilbert of the House

and

Adelson of the Senate

An Act relating to torts; amending 76 0.S. 2001,
Section 19, as last amended by Section 17, Chapter
168, 0.S.L. 2004 (76 0.S. Supp. 2004, Section 19),
which relates to access to medical records; modifying
conditions governing access to certain mental health
and substance abuse treatment records; and declaring
an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 76 0.S. 2001, Section 19, as last
amended by Section 17, Chapter 168, 0.S.L. 2004 (76 0.S. Supp. 2004,
Section 19), is amended to read as follows:

Section 19. A. 1. Any person who is or has been a patient of
a doctor, hospital, or other medical institution shall be entitled,
upon request, to obtain access to the information contained in the
patient’s medical records, including any x-ray or other photograph
or image.

2. Any person who is or has been a patient of a doctor,
hospital, or other medical institution shall be furnished copies of
all records, including any x-ray or other photograph or image,
pertaining to that person’s case upon request and upon the tender of
the expense of the copy or copies. The cost of each copy to such
person or to the legal representative of such person, not including
any x-ray or other photograph or image, shall not exceed One Dollar
($1.00) for the first page and fifty cents ($0.50) for each
subsequent page. The cost of each x-ray or other photograph or
image to such person or to the legal representative of such person
shall not exceed Five Dollars ($5.00) or the actual cost of
reproduction, whichever is less. The physician, hospital, or other
medical professionals and institutions may charge a patient for the
actual cost of mailing the patient’s requested medical records, but
may not charge a fee for searching, retrieving, reviewing, and
preparing medical records of the person.

3. The provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection
shall not apply to psychological e%, psychiatric, mental health or
substance abuse treatment records. In the case of psychological e¥,
psychiatric, mental health or substance abuse treatment records, £he
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provided access to information contained in the recordsy—as—preovided
in—subseetion—B—eof shall be obtained pursuant to Section 1-109 of
Title 43A of the Oklahoma Statutes. Thepatient—or;—3if the patient
ERP NS SN I ~NP-NE VS 2N | r o exraoae Al o oo A arootnitaed for + ot 1 oant
= ) (=5 [ 1 S A B N IT 11T CF 7 (=5 \jou_\J._LuJ.J. TTTOO Ly IT (_A.LJLJ\J_LJ.J.L_, oL [ S N CTT LJ(_A.L_,_L J.J.L.,,
+h i r A o £ + 1N ot o Nt oy ot~ o +h rao S £ + 1N
CIT \jLAKJ.J.MJ.(J.LL A - CIT LJ(J.L_J. T C TTr oA CITOI 154 CIT - - TS A - CTIT
poaszalh i ot 2 ~ r oz loagieal roacoanrda £ + ot 1ot o+ + ot ioantl o
LJL._)_Y IT 1T C T 1T 7 LJU Ll\J_L\J\j_L L& g - A\ N SR W ) g CTT LJ(.A.L,_L T Ry CTIT LJ(.A.L,_L T =]
St N g ENEE S0 SN VYA BEESNENE VY S T 2NN PN Y S NI T NE S S SO NN | PO I SR TS T
& N UPay Ul N S i _Y, & CIT 11T LJLA.J_L_, LJLA. \/J_, 7 & \juv T TTTIT T CT T J.J.L_,_LL_,_Y. T
szt 2 n £ v et A g 5t o n aoh 11 EEWANE S 2N ann oty 4+ EEEE N SWoNE N )
N O T IOUIT A - TT o CITO I T T CITUlT [ & =y = IToOCT Ly \SZA P I WD U Iy W § A8 R oA CITOIT 154
1 ot iont vl S~ oo + 1 racanrda EVSEIE NG SoNEVS2ONENE S -2
CTT LJ(.A.L,_L ITC LJ o UTTT - (=5 [ o CTT - A\ N SR W ) g T TT T OUOT T T I OUT T e

B. 1. 1In cases involving a claim for personal injury or death

against any practitioner of the healing arts or a licensed hospital,
or a nursing facility or nursing home licensed pursuant to Section
1-1903 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes arising out of patient
care, where any person has placed the physical or mental condition
of that person in issue by the commencement of any action,
proceeding, or suit for damages, or where any person has placed in
issue the physical or mental condition of any other person or
deceased person by or through whom the person rightfully claims,
that person shall be deemed to waive any privilege granted by law
concerning any communication made to a physician or health care
provider with reference to any physical or mental condition or any
knowledge obtained by the physician or health care provider by
personal examination of the patient; provided that, before any
communication, medical or hospital record, or testimony is admitted
in evidence in any proceeding, it must be material and relevant to
an issue therein, according to existing rules of evidence.
Psychological, psychiatric, mental health and substance abuse
treatment records and information from psychological, psychiatric,
mental health and substance abuse treatment practitioners may only
be obtained provided the requirements of Section 1-109 of Title 43A
of the Oklahoma Statutes are met.

2. Any person who obtains any document pursuant to the
provisions of this section shall provide copies of the document to
any opposing party in the proceeding upon payment of the expense of
copying the document pursuant to the provisions of this section.

C. This section shall not apply to the records of an inmate in
a correctional institution when the correctional institution
believes the release of such information to be a threat to the
safety or security of the inmate or the institution.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of March, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 14th day of April, 2005.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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